Minutes of a regular meeting of the Chippewa County Board of Commissioners, held at the Chippewa County Courthouse, 319 Court St., Sault
Ste. Marie, Michigan, on the 19th day of November, 2019, at 4:30 pm.

PRESENT: Scott Shackleton, Don McLean, Jim Martin, Conor Egan and Robert Savoie
ABSENT: None
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Commissioncr Savoic and supported by Commissioner McLean.
RESOLLUTION NO. 19-33

FISCAL YEAR 2020 BUDGET RESOLUTION
AND GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

WHEREAS, the Chippewa County Board of Commissioners (“Board”) has examincd the fiscal requests
for 2020 of the various departments, agencies, courts, offices, and activities (“Activity Centers”) that it
must legally finance or assist in financing; and

WHEREAS, the Board has taken into consideration the fact that there are required functions of county government or operations which must be
budgeted at a serviceable level in order to provide statutory and constitutionally required services and programs; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator, on behalf of the Board, has interviewed officials responsible for providing such mandated services to
determined serviceable levels and the funds to sustain such levels; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined the amount of money to be raised by taxation necessary for
expenditures and liabilities for the 2020 fiscal year and has ordered that money to be raised by taxation
within statutory and constitutional limitations; and

WHEREAS, the Unifonn Budgeting and Accounting Act (Act 2, P.A. 1968, as amended, being MCL 141.421 through MCL 141.440a)
requires that the Board enact a general appropriations act designed to meet county-funded expenditures.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

That the 2020 Chippewa County Budget for the General Fund which is incorporated by reference herein, is hereby adopted on a basis

consistent with the Chippewa County Annual Budget Development Policy, subject 1o all County policies regarding the expenditure of funds
as well as the conditions set forth in this resolution.

9

That the County Treasurer is hereby directed to collect millage for the County’s operations as follows:

a.  Allocated Operating Millage 6.1500 mills
b. Voted Operating Millage for Roads 0.9879 mills
¢. Voted Operating Millage for Fire and Ambulance 0.4275 mills
d. Voted Operating Millage for Recycling 0.5000 mills
f.  Voied Operating Millage for Senior Program 0.4994 mills
g. Voted Operating Millage for Animal Shelter 0.1000 mitls

That this budget reflects a reasonable allocation of available resources to the various County departments, boards, and agencies, and allows
for all mandated services, programs, and activities, including the courts and the constitutional and statutory offices, to be performed at
rcasonable, necessary, and serviceable levels or at even more than adequate levels of performance.



That the amounts indicated in the following “Budgetary Detail” are hereby appropriated from the General Fund and other funds of Chippewa
County according to the Activity Centers { Departments) contained in that detail which is incorporated herein by reference, and that such
appropriations shall be restricted to the functioning of those Activity Centers {Departmenis} and by the provisions of this Act.

GENERAL FUND

ACTIVITY CENTER REVENUE  EXPENDITURE
GENERAL FUND REVENUE 13,039,343 —
101 - COMMISSIONERS - 52,357
131 - S0TH CIRCUIT COURT - 487,978
132 - 50TH CIRCUIT COURT JUVENILE COURT - 338,533
136 - DISTRICT COURT - 579,873
141 - FRIEND OF THE COURT - 477,366
147 - JURY BOARD 6,481
148 - PROBATE COURT 403,425
149 - BAILIFF - 142,048
167 - PUBLIC DEFENDER - 225,429
172 - COUNTY CONTROLLER - 385,260
174 - INFORMATION SYSTEMS — 447,713
191 - ELECTIONS - 61,696
215 - COUNTY CLERK - 322,440
225 - EQUALIZATION 249,128
229 - PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - 567,936
230 - SUPPORT COORDINATOR — 119,703
231 - CRIME VICTIM ADVOCATE — 116,838
236 - REGISTER OF DEEDS - 349,691
245 - REMONUMENTATION GRANT 130,898
253 - TREASURER - 329,011
257 - MSU EXTENSION — 128,554
265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS — 544,175
275 - DRAIN COMMISSIONER 1,719
280 - SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT - 26,000
284 - COUNTY SURVEYOR — 41,749
285 - PLAT BOOK 0
286 - GIS MAPPING 25,000
301 - SHERIFF DEPARTMENT 1,358,652
306 - CONCEALED WEAPONS BOARD - 0
331 - MARINE 21,250
342 - SNOWMOBILE PATROL GRANT - 37,750
343 - O.R.V. ENFORCEMENT GRANT - 36,702
344 - AT.V. EDUCATION GRANT - 0
351 - CORRECTIONAL FACILITY - 2,755,350
360 - ANIMAL CONTROL — 268,131
400 - REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION - 23,200
605 - CONTAGIOUS DISEASES - 0
610 - HEALTH BOARD - 0
611 - BUILDING AUTHORITY - HEALTH DEPARTMENT - 0
631 - SUBSTANCE ABUSE — 77,500
648 - MEDICAL EXAMINER o 85,000
649 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT CIGARETTE TAX - 0
681 - VETERAN'S AFFAIRS - 76,945
861 - RETIREES HOSPITALIZATION - 540,283
865 - INSURANCE - 275,000
869 - TERMINATION PAY - 0

874 - PLAT BOARD - 4]



NN

SANNA JNNIATY TVIOALS

$65°61 96£'S 1 "AHY SYAHILVASIA ANNA ONINIVEL 21VIS - 80T
9LL'stT 9¢T'LT dX3
9LL'ST 9ET'LT "AlY (S90) ONICANNA 111 :TLLL - 20T
§6T 005'€ "X
$s¢T 005'€ ‘AN SAIIAYAS ONITASNNOD A'TINVA - 991
+£9°6C 000'st "dX:
$£9'67 000'st ANY INVHD OH-1€£-30 IS ANH - T§1
0 164601 "dXGl
0 16£'601 "AHY LAN0D LOMLSIA - 1.4N0D HNUA - 8¥|
) L10°TEL "dXA
0 L10°TE) ‘AHY LINNOJDV ONIATOAHY 3A0D NOLLINYLSNOD - LFI
0 95L°6T1 “dXi -
0 96L°621 AUy LAN0D DA LN LINDYL) HLOS - 9% 1
90'ES 000'0C dX3
9v0'cs 000'0T A 10UV ANV NOLLVEOUd LYN0.D LINDUL) HLOS - St
VG aNNd “Ivd AN ATIAIIOV
dVIA AN dVaAN ‘DG
CLLIALOU AALIACONU
21L'09T°0¢ 119004 Tv.I10L
SIP'HLTS 0 aduejeg) puny 1eaj Supuz
0 L8E'8€8°S asureg pun;| Jea ) Suluuidag
I86°789°11 0 punyg xe ) wanbuld(] 1eaz, duipuz
0 786°T89'11 pun.{ xej wonbulp(] JeaA 10U UONISOF 1IN
TIEEOE'EL £PE'6L0EL STANLIANIIXH ANV ANNIATE TVIOL
0 UFASNVUL 22R8JN [IR1] SIqOmMmous - §66
) - 1400 HNYA -866
$8€'T6 — U0 ASYL LNIARLL - 866
0 (+92) ONINIVHL SHADHI0 NOLLITIEOD - 866
0 - (dSVD) ANNA ADNVUNSNI HLTVAH - L66
0 LONRLLSIA NIVEA LTNVS - €66
0 - ALV HLISVA SNOQUVYZVH - 266
0 YTISNVYUL TITANN - 1167 3 - 066
0 ONINIVYL HIDIAA0 SNOLLYTHHOD - 986
0 SNOLLOAYHOD ALINNWIWOD - £86
L16'lr - ANN 300D NOLLONYLSNOD - 186
000'0L - SHTTOIHAA - 186
S8T'CII - 104.Lvd AVOY - 086
0 - NI AAVHEIT MV - 926
0 - AV ATHD - SHIIAYAS “TVIDOS - $L6
0 - AN SHOIAYAS “TVIDO0S - #L6
£20°LL3 = ALVHOAd - TUVI ATHI - €6
000'0¢ - SATHSNMOL - SANN "L TTd - TL6
PEEILL - JINITO - HLTVAH “IVLNAW - 046
000'0$ - NOLLYHOJYO.) INAWOBHATA JINONODH - 696
000°0T - QNN INAWLYYAAA HLTVAH - 996
0 STIONADNLLNOD - 068
0 ONISSTHAAY TVINY - 688
0 - LNAWAINOA / HYNLINYNA AD1440 - £88
000's - NV'1d NOLLVOOTIV LSO - 988
000'8P — YIALNdWNOD - §88
00T'¢ - YALIWN ADVISOd - £88
0056 - A0 (IO - 788
0 - ANOHJT 1AL - 188
0 - AVILNO VLAV - 088
006'$Z Lany - 6.8
00051 - SAIIAYHS TVOIT - 88

000°0¢

HWVAO0Ud SN VAN - LL8



(NN TOHOITVY HILNOA - 8LT

AN ALHAVS AVAAHDIH - LLE

AN INTWAJHOAN MV AATHHHS - £LL

U0 ASV.L LNGIIL - €LT

NN NOLLYAdSNE AYAAIT ANRIVIN - TLT

AYVHHITT VT - 69T

AN SLIFI0Yd “TVIDAS JANYTHS - 89T

ONIANNA ARILIFAO “TOHLVd AVOd - L9T

“TOYLVd NUVd - ANN:A ONIATTOATH A:AHAHS - 99T

ONINIVUL SUIILLA0 SNOLLITEHOD 'TVI0T - #9T

A0 SHEAND - 1dD - €9T

LIVALINOI 10¥1vd AVOd - 792

ANN ISNIFAA LNADIANI XHIW - 09C

AIHAA HOVATIVS ASII - 658

QNN TANLITIO:A DNAA - 85T

QNN NOLLYWOLNY SA4A 10 dALSIDTY - 9§T

NOLLJWIXHT XV.1 ALYIdOUd AVILSIWOH - $5T

STIVIW HOINAS NOLLIY ALINNWWOD - $£¢

SNOLLOTHHOD ALINNIWIWOD 40 121440 - TEC

ONI'IAITY ALNNOD VAHADIHD - 0£T

LNIVI SLNTIWNIAOUAINT 000T dAL MORIALNS - 6TC

ANNA JINVNDLINIVIN ONICEHNE - 93T

AN AINVNILINIVIN ALITIOVA TYNOLLYRAHOD - $TT

AN LEN0I HLTVEH TTVINIW - 81T

QNN IIIAYIS ALINNWINOD - 91C

SNOLLIZTIO) LEOddNS ATIHD (ELLYTAY "0°0°d - S1¢

AWALSAS ANOHHTAL AONAOUIING 116 QAINVHN - TIT

SHOIAYAS AONIADYANWT 20 HOIJ40 - 11T

LNNOJIV FONVINGWY ALNNOD - 01T

0 0 dXi

0 0 ‘A

0 LLT'sT dXd

0 LLT'ST "AHY

896'¢ 000°¢ dX:
896€ 000'€ AN

0 88E°T6 dXH

0 88£'T6 AN

Lt 0 "dXH
L19'1 ol A

SLI'l 000t X
sLl’l 000"t A

168t 00s°1 dXH
168't 005'1 AY

T6S'E1 r1T'L01 X
90€°09 00509 ‘AHY

oLt'6 00L'€ dXd
oLt'e 00L'€ "AHY

LO1'S1 005°11 dX3
LoL'vl 00$'TI ‘ATY

965°8¢€ 0 9111 X3
TISEE 00§91 ‘AdY

0 S6T'ELI dXH

0 s6'cLl AT

0 L§5'9E€ dXA

0 £§5'9¢€ AR

SLE'E 0061 X
(YAl 000'C AT

L88'ST 0$L'9 XA
LE1'0g 005'T ‘A

FrTS6 0649T X4
+£0'¢8 000'6¢ Al

9pL'S 006'¢ dXi
9pL's 006'€ Al

18+l 9$£°€6¢$ dX4
18¢°1 9¢€'€6S A

FEI'SSI rECorl dX3
L9p°s€1 000°091 AY

LEL'PII 096189 "dX:
679707 890°+6$ AY

0TS'06 SSL'TI dXH
025'06 $SL'TI A

12291 0 dXH
12291 ] A

9rE'8SS £EL'SS ‘dX4d
6L0'T19 0 AHY

0 000°1 X4

0 000'1 "ATY

£9€'T1 000"t X
£9€°TH 000'r€ ‘AHY

LT6'$91 009'T dX3
06661 LEs'81 "AHY

0 685°566 "dX3

0 686'566 ‘ATY

VAT LLL'sLl X3
g1L'ot LLL'sLl ‘AN

0 626°L0S PTE]

0 676°L0S AN

0 ++0'0ST dX3

0 ++0'0sT Al

$65'61 96€°s1 dX3

NAGUVDIANOLS NOLLVIALO - 60T




279 - OHSP - SEAT BELT GRANT REV. 9,580 0

EXP. 9,580 0
281 - MMOG GRANT REV. 4,000 0

EXP. 4,000 0
282 - ANIMAL CONTROL MILLAGE REV. 118,813 209,705

EXP. 98,500 230,018
285 - ANIMAL SHELTER DONATIONS REV. 40,100 226,749

EXP. 28,000 238,849
287 - FIA APPROPRIATION REV. 17,560 1,158

EXP. 17,500 1,158
291 - CHILD CARE FUND - SGCIAL SERVICES REV. 0 0

EXP. 0 0
292 . CHILD CARE FUND - PROBATE REV. 485,273 0

EXP. 485,273 0
296 - HEALTH INSURANCE REV. 625,000 0

EXP. 623,000 0

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
N REVENUE EXPENDITURE BEGINNING ENDING

363 - 2000 SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS BOND F 0 0 0 0
364 - 2000 SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS DEBTF 26,206 26,206 0 0
373 - NEW JAIL EXPANSION DEBT 0 0 0 0
374 - 2010 BOND REFINANCING 0 0 0 0
376 - CITY OF SSM 2011 REFUNDING 281,738 281,738 0 0
377-CITY OF SSM 2013 REFUNDING 571,469 571,469 0 0
472 - ROSS-HOKOLA DRAINAGE DISTRICT 0 0 7,503 7,503

5 That the County Clerk is authorized to certify the following claims within such budgeted allocations
and to process a warrant for payment and upon receipt of such warrant the County Treasurer is
is authorized to pay the claims within such budgeted allocations:

ALLOCATION FREQUENCY DATE

General Payroll Bi-weekly

Employee Fringe Benefits As due

Insurances and Bonds As due

Loan/Bond Payments As due

Utilities As due

District Health Monthly I of Month

Jail Medical Retainer Monthly 15" of Month
Medical Examiner Monthly 15" of Month

Copier Leases Monthly 1* of Month

Child Care Quarterly January, April, July, October
Law Library Quarterly January, April, July, October
Cigarette Tax Annually Following Receipt
Social Services Annually October

Soil Conservation Annually April

That funds be allocated as may be appropriated by budget action of the Board of Commissioners for the Public
Improvements and Capital Fund for capital equipment and projects, and to include the amounts due for the payment of
purchase agreements and bond payments as scheduled.

That funds be allocated as may be appropriated by budget action of the Board of Commissioners. The funds may be
transferred by the County Treasurer and/or the County Administrator's Office in accordance with such budgets.



That the following regulations shall apply to these appropriations and Activity Centers (Departments). All Departments,
budget administrators, and other agencies and organizations receiving County funds shall be deemed to have agreed to
these restrictions and obligations by accepting funds pursuant to this Act or otherwise incurring expenditures in
expectation of County funding.

. All terms in the Act shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act. The term
“Activity Center” includes all courts receiving funds through this Act.

- All Activity Centers (Departments) receiving funds herein shall abide by the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act, and
that any modification, addition or deletion of such amounts hereby adopted shall be done in accordance with the policies
and procedures established by the Board of Commissioners. Each administrative officer in charge of an Activity Center
shall promptly provide the County Administrator with all information which the Administrator considers necessary and
essential to the preparation of a County budget for the ensuing fiscal period.

. All purchases and travel shall be in accordance with the Chippewa County Purchasing, Contracts and Sales Policy

(Policy No. 320) and Travel and Business Expenses Policy (Policy No. 410).

- The amounts appropriated herein shall be paid from the County Treasury at the time and in the manner provided by law
and other applicable policies or resolutions of the Board, whether enacted to date or subsequently adopted.

- Expenditures and revenues shall be recorded and reported in the manner provided by law. Fees and other money
received by Activity Centers (Departments) shall be forwarded promptly to the County Treasurer and credited to the
appropriate County fund, except as otherwise provided by this Act or by any other act of the Board.

Except as otherwise provided by law, each Activity Center (Department) shall limit expenditures within the
appropriations authorized herein and shall not attempt to expend funds at a rate which will eventually result in a deficit in
any Activity Center without the approval of the Board. Further, all expenditures of County funds and other funds under
the control of any Activity Center, except as otherwise provided by law, shall be expended only for purposes attached to
the line-items and within the various policies of the Board of Commissioners, including, but not limited to purchasing
policy, applicable collective bargaining agreements and applicable personnel policies. The County of Chippewa shall
only be responsible for the payment of purchases made as provided by law and/or policy.

- In the event that State of Michigan fails to provide certain revenue transfer payments as required by state law and/or
contractual agreements between the State and Chippewa County, the specific programs funded by such state revenue
transfer payment shall bear the full impact of such revenue reduction. In the event the State defaults or otherwise fails to
provide general, unrestricted revenue transfer payments, the Board, upon the recommendation of the Finance, Claims and
Accounts Committee, shall allocate said revenue reduction in its legislative judgment.

THE CHIPPEWA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CANNOT, AND WILL NOT, ABSORB THE
PROGRAM COSTS CREATED BY REVENUE TRANSFER PAYMENT DEFAULTS BY THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN.



- If an Activity Center (Department) desires an additional appropriation, it shall forward a detailed request to the County
Administrator's Office describing the proposed budgetary amendment or transfer and the reasons for the action. The
matter will then be presented to the Board of Commissioners through its Finance, Claims and Accounts Committee. No
funds may be transferred between Activity Centers (Departments) without prior Board approval.

Except as otherwise provided by law, the number of positions noted for certain Activity Centers (Departments) in the
approved Employee Roster included with the budget shall be the maximum staffing level authorized to be drawn from
such line-item. No Activity Center shall maintain more employees on the payroll than the maximum specified for the
appropriate account. In addition, the job position titles, pay classifications, and full-time equated designations for each
position are deemed to be the correct classifications, and any modification of employment classifications shall be done in
conformance with established Board policy. Further, if an Activity Center employs at any time, fewer employees than
the maximum specified for the appropriate line item in this Act, unexpended appropriation in the amount identified with
the unfilled position(s) by payroll records shall immediately and automatically revert to the General Fund Contingency
Activity Center (Department No. 890).

It is understood that revenues and expenditures may vary from those that are currently contemplated and may be changed
from time to time by the Board of Commissioners during the 2018 fiscal year, as deemed necessary. Consequently, there
may be a need to increase or decrease various portions of the budget and/or impose a hiring freeze and/or impose layoffs
due to unforeseen financial changes; therefore, the Board of Commissioners reserves the right to change the approved
Employee Roster and/or impose a hiring freeze at any time. The County Elected Officials and County Department Heads
shall abide by whatever changes are made by the Board of Commissioners, if any, relative to the approved positions and
the number of employees stated in the Employee Roster.

- Positions on the Employee Roster that are supported by a grant, cost sharing, reimbursement, or other source of outside
funding, are only approved contingent upon the County receiving the budgeted revenes. Upon notification that budgeted
funding of a position will not be received, the Elected Official or Department Head shall immediately notify the County
Controller and Finance, Claims and Accounts Committee, and that position shall be immediately removed from the
Employee Roster if funding is exhausted.

The County Administrator's Office and\or County Treasurer shall be authorized to make year-end transfers of up to
$100,000 between Departments or Funds or with such amounts that may be available in the General Fund, as may be
necessary to insure that departments do not end the 2020 fiscal year in a deficit condition.

- This Act shall become effective January 1, 2020, and may be amended by the Board at any time. Any appropriations
made hereunder may be increased or decreased in the discretion of the Board.

- This Act and attachments as incorporated by reference herein and all amendments hereto shall constitute the 2020
General Appropriations Act for Chippewa County for all purposes under the law; and approved at the highest level
possible.



A VOTE WAS TAKEN AS FOLLOWS
AYES: Scott Shackleton, Don McLean, Jim Martin, Conor Egan and Robert Savoie

NAYS: None

RESOLUTION DECLA

L
Scolt Shackl?;ﬁ irma: Counl
]L/

Calhennc C. Maleporl ounty Clerk \

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)ss
COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA )

1 hereby certify thal the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution adopted by the County

Catherine C. Maleport, d)unly Clerk



